INTERFERENCE WAVE
SHORT PILOT SHOOTING SCRIPT
MIKE LIVES - LANA DIES - WITH DR. HELLSTEIN
02-18-10 06:40 PM
by
A.D. Caggiano
A. D. Caggiano
800 17th St Apt. 4

RADIO ANNOUNCER
That was the Surftones playing “Last Stop
in Eden.” The polls for the Democratic
primary are still open. Robert Kennedy
may overcome Hubert Humphrey’s current
lead.
LS - (S43 1x5) - A sign indicates the turn for the “<Find
a Convenient Park Sign anywhere B-Roll> .”
I/E. PARK PARKING LOT - MAGIC HOUR13 13
LS - (S44 1x12) - Mike parks, and collects camping
equipment from his car. He trudges across the deserted
parking lot.
MS - (S45 1x12) He stops short, goes back and pulls out
the DISTINCITVE CASE that held the WALKIE TALKIE from the
trunk and stumbles away from the car under the load.
EXT. MIKE’S CAMPSITE IN MOUNTAINS - NIGHT14 14
ELS - (S46 1x10) - PAN AROUND SURROUNDING PEAKS - Rocky,
desert mountains encircle a tiny campsite.
MS - (S47 1x7) - Firelight flickers across Mike’s face.
Mike looks at something far away that he can’t see.

ashamed at cruelly mocking him. They’re both strangely
quieter.
ECU - (65 1x5) -
MIKE
Does it help he has the same name? So you
don’t get confused, after he washes the
grease off?
ECU - (66 1x5) -
12.
LANA
There’s no confusing him with you.
LS - (67 1x5) -
They are both exhausted and ashamed, and Lana starts
crying as she walks away,
FADE TO BLACK
EXT. ROADSIDE IN DESERT  ( FLASHBACK) - NIGHT18 18
ELS (S68 1X3) - A 1960’s CAR sits at the side of the road
near a tree with smoke rising from it, its nose right
against a telephone pole. It looks like it has crashed.
[FAKE THIS BY PARKING THE CAR WITH THE HOOD OPEN AND THE
FRONT BUMPER TOUCHING THE TELEPHONE POLE, SHOT FROM
BEHIND AND ADD SMOKE IN POST.]
MS (S69 1X3) - Looking in the driver’s window, a MAN is
hunched over the steering wheel, inert.
CU (S70 1X7) - Lana is folded partially into the front
passenger leg-space, her open-eyes face twisted to the
side and her back facing us. One arm is askew in an ugly
way above her head against the window as if gesturing or
help. But she’s dead.  From this angle we see the
driver’s pant’s have been unzipped.
She is naked from the waist up and has jeans on. Empty
beer cans are around her on the passenger floor.
EXT. CAMPGROUND LATER  - NIGHT19 19
ECU (S71 1X2) - We are close on Mike’s sweating face.
FRED (O.C.)
I can’t get alpha to turn off. Seventeen
hundred. There’s no way. There’s no way.

when you’re hurt.
Dr. Hellstein looks away, a bit embarrased. Her eyes drop
down a shy way. She blushes just a little. It looks like
she trying to hide an attraction to him.
MS (S104 1X5) - Mike seems not to notice, he looks
desperate and then his chest heaves with sobs. His mouth
opens when he tries to speak but can’t control his
breathing and grimaces violently.
MIKE
Hurts.
Dr. Hellstein looks a little desperate too, but restrains
herself and is able to calmly wait.
DISSOLVE TO:
17.
MIKE (CONT'D)
EXT. MIKE’S CAMP LATER STILL - NIGHT23 23
ELS (S105 1X4)
The sun is almost coming up.
LS (S106 1X5) - The vegetation in the mountains is
beautful.

LS (S132 1X15) - The sun’s coming over Mike. It’s
impossible to read his expression.
The area around the campsite is beautiful in the day.
LANA (V.O.)
Big baby. Come in the water.
The new light is unbearable.
FADE TO BLACK.
LANA (V.O.)
Scaredy cat. Scared of the water.
(Beat.)
That’s what I need.
There is a long, black pause.
A sparse, solo surf guitar melody lightly echoes.
FADE IN:
22.
EXT. DESERT  - NIGHT31 31
LS (S133 1X4) - The ghostly figure comes closer and we
can see it’s Lana, dead.
CU (S134 1X6) - Her hair is disheveled and she has a
blanket wrapped around her. She approaches and looks